
AGENDA

Committee Administrator:     Democratic Services Officer  (01609 767015)

Wednesday, 30 August 2017

Dear Councillor

NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date Thursday, 7 September 2017

Time 9.30 am

Venue Main Committee Room, Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton, DL6 2UU

Yours sincerely

J. Ives.

Dr Justin Ives
Chief Executive

To: Councillors Councillors
S P Dickins (Chairman)
Mrs C S Cookman (Vice-Chairman)
C A Dickinson
G W Ellis
K G Hardisty
R W Hudson

D Hugill
J Noone
Ms C Palmer
B Phillips
A Wake

Other Members of the Council for information 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA

Page No

1. MINUTES 

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2017 (SC.8 - SC.11), previously 
circulated.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

3. POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER 

Presentation by the Police and Crime Commissioner, Julia Mulligan, on the local 
business case and options to improve collaboration between fire and police services in 
North Yorkshire

4. NORTH YORKSHIRE FIRE AUTHORITY 

Presentation from the Chairman of the Fire Authority, Councillor Andrew Backhouse, 
on the proposed model of governance for improved collaboration between the Fire 
Authority and other partners in North Yorkshire

5. REVIEW OF RISK MANAGEMENT 1 - 4

Report of the Director of Finance (s151 Officer)

6. COUNCIL PERFORMANCE 2017/18 (QUARTER 1) 5 - 18

Report of the Head of Finance (s151 Officer)

7. UPDATE ON THE CIVIL PARKING ENFORCEMENT 

Verbal update from the Director of Economy and Planning

8. POLICY REVIEW - GRADUATE AND APPRENTICE SCHEME 19 - 22

Report of the Chairman

9. POLICY REVIEW - ENFORCEMENT POLICY ON FLY-TIPPING 23 - 26

Report of the Chairman

10. MATTERS OF URGENCY 

Any other business of which not less than 24 hours’ prior notice, preferably in writing, 
has been given to the Chief Executive and which the Chairman decides is urgent.



HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Report to:  Scrutiny Committee 
 7 September 2017 
 
From: Director of Finance (s151 Officer) 
 
Subject: REVIEW OF RISK MANAGEMENT  

All Wards 
 

 
1.0 PURPOSE AND BACKGROUND: 

 
1.1 The Council has a robust risk management process in place which includes a 

comprehensive risk register.  The register captures all risks identified as presenting a threat 
or opportunity which may impact the Council’s service delivery.  At Hambleton District 
Council, risks on the register are recognised as being either strategic or operational in 
nature; operational risks are those affecting individual services and tend to involve the day 
to day running of those services, whilst strategic risks affect the whole Council and are wide 
reaching, both in terms of timescale and potential impact. 

 
1.2 All risks are reviewed by the relevant service on a quarterly basis to reflect upon their 

appropriateness and the adequacy of the mitigating action plan. Strategic risks and high 
level operational risks are also reviewed by Management Team and Heads of Service.  

 
1.3 To ensure that strategic risks are appropriately managed and that suitable actions are 

undertaken to mitigate the effect of each risk, Scrutiny Committee receive a quarterly report 
to monitor these.  Audit, Governance and Standards Committee also receive reports on 
strategic risks on an ad-hoc basis if significant changes occur. 

 
1.4 The annual risk review was undertaken during Q4 and the full register provided to 

Management Team for review.  This is in compliance with the council’s Risk Management 
Framework and meets the requirements of the Annual Governance Statement. 

 
1.5 Annex A summarises Project Strategic Risks and Strategic Risks at Q1 2017/18. It should 

be noted that some 45 risks were changed during the Q1 review, resulting in a total of 319 
active risks currently on the register.  No new Project or Strategic risks have been identified 
during this period.  

 
1.6 Veritau conducted an audit of the council’s Risk Management during Q1, concluding that 

whilst arrangements for managing risk are satisfactory with an acceptable control 
environment in operation, improvements can be made. These requirements were also 
reiterated by Corporate Peer Challenge team and by Scrutiny Committee at the end of June 
2017. 

 
1.7 It is proposed to address these findings during the current financial year as part of a major 

review of the Council’s risk management processes and procedures. This will be conducted 
in stages allowing for thorough discussion and full consideration of potential changes by 
senior management at each stage. It is proposed to begin with a review of the Council’s 
Risk Management Guide, introducing the new guide through in-house training workshops 
and culminating in a complete review of the Council’s entire risk register during Q4. 

 
2.0 RISK MANAGEMENT: 
 
2.1 There are no risks associated with the recommendations of this report. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



3.0 RECOMMENDATION: 
 

3.1 It is recommended that the Committee review Annex A which identifies Project Strategic 
risks and Strategic risks affecting the Council, together with the actions that are in place to 
mitigate their potential impact. 

 
 
LOUISE BRANFORD-WHITE 
DIRECTOR OF FINANCE (S151 OFFICER) 
 
Background Papers: Internal Audit Report - Annual Review of the Risk Management 

Strategy  
 Department Quarterly Risk Register Review 
Contact Author ref:   

Pam Channer 
Performance & Improvement Officer 
Direct Line No: (01609) 767034 

Page 2



ANNEX A HDC PROJECT STRATEGIC and STRATEGIC RISKS
2017/18  Q1

070917 Scrutiny Risk Management 2017-18 Q1 Annex A.xlsx 1/2 30/08/17

Risk ID Risk Name Mandatory 
(cannot be closed)

Project 
Risk

Org Level Risk Category Likelihood : 
Impact

Score Risk 
Level

Service Service Director 
/ Responsible 
Officer

Risk Manager Action Plan 

PROJECT STRATEGIC RISKS
632 North Northallerton Project is delayed  or stalls completely, adversely 

affecting the Council's supply of housing and employment land.
Project S
[...]
eas to provide resilience in line with the business needs. Emergency Kit is in 
place, being reviewed and backed up on regular basis 

705 Failure to provide timely legal advice and assistance regarding key strategic 
projects results in delays to the projects with potential adverse partnership 
effects and reputational damage.  

Strat Partnership/ 
Contractual, Legal, 
Reputational

2x2 4 Low Legal Services Gary Nelson Laura Venn Ensure prioritisation of work and working in project deadlines for the key 
strategic projects to promote the Council’s priorities.

709 Failure to setannual Budget to reflect the Financial Strategy and the 
budgeted Council Tax.

Strat Financial 1x3 3 Low Corporate 
Finance

Louise 
Branford-
White

Saskia Calton Complete and challenge the Budget setting process

P
age 4



HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Report To: Scrutiny Committee 
  7 September 2017 
 
From: Director of Finance (s151 Officer) 
 
Subject: COUNCIL PERFORMANCE 2017/18 (QUARTER 1) 

All Wards 
 

 
1.0 PURPOSE AND BACKGROUND:    
  
1.1 The revised Council Plan for 2015-2019 was adopted by Council on 18 July 2017.  

 
1.2 The Council Plan shows the Council’s goals with measurable outcomes in the form of 

Council Key Performance Indicators (KPIs).  The Council’s approach to performance 
management is designed to ensure that priorities are effectively implemented, monitored 
and managed to achieve real improvements in the quality of life in the local community.   
 

1.3 This report provides the Scrutiny Committee with details on progress towards the Council’s 
aims together with information on indicators performing exceptionally well, and actions to 
address areas of under-performance at 2017/18 Quarter 1.   
 

1.4 Progress is reported on a cumulative year-to-date basis, with actual results achieved during 
Q1 also provided to enable a comprehensive review.  
 

1.5 The Council’s Performance and Risks are also reported quarterly to Management Team.  
 

1.6 The public h
[...]
ding bids to 
assist landlords address energy inefficiencies. 

 
2.4.5 Deliver an effective and efficient refuse and recycling collection service by 

completing route optimisation by April 2018. 
 
 Target Q1 - 10%. Actual Q1 – 5%.  
 
 Profile : Q1-10%, Q2-40%, Q3-70%, Q4-100%                   
 Q1 – staff shortages impacted on progress 
 
2.4.6 Achieve 80% success rate in defending appeals where major developments are 

refused planning permission 
 
 Target Q1 –80%. Actual Q1 – 50%.  
 
 Primrose Hill, Dalton: Dismissed 
 
2.4.7 Deliver a total of 120 affordable homes (including 20 rural) 
 
 Target Q1 – 30 = 25%. Actual Q1 – 23 = 19%.  
 
 2 units at Leeming, and 21 units at Sowerby Gateway all delivered without grant 

funding through negotiation on market housing sites. (including 2 x 4 bed for shared 
ownership).  Work is ongoing to achieve the target 

 
2.4.8 Deliver a total of 20 affordable homes in rural locations 
 
 Target Q1 – 5 = 25%. Actual Q1 – 2 = 10%.  
 
 2 units at Leeming delivered without grant funding through negotiation on market 

housing sites. Work is ongoing to achieve the target. 
 

3.0 CONCLUSIONS:  
 
3.1 Performance against the revised Council Plan 2015-19 key priorities is being managed and 

action plans have been developed to address areas of weaker performance to assist the 
Council to progress to meet its priorities.   

 
4.0 RECOMMENDATION:      
 
4.1 It is recommended that the Scrutiny Committee considers the progress made at Q1 against 

the Council Plan 2015-19, as detailed in Annex ‘A’. 
 
LOUISE BRANFORD-WHITE 
DIRECTOR OF FINANCE (S151 OFFICER) 
 
Background papers:  None 
 
Author ref:   Louise Branford-White, Director of Finance (s151 officer)  

Direct Line No: (01609) 767024 
 
Pam Channer, Performance & Improvement Officer 
Direct Line No: (01609) 767034 

Page 7



Page 1 of 11 
070917 Scrutiny Performance 2017-18 Q1 Annex A.docx 

 
Council Performance Quarter 1 

1 April –  30 June 2017 
    This report prov
[...]
default that were carried out to secure disused water 

tanks that were open for access, and a filthy and verminous property. 

Human Resources Equality and 
Diversity 

• Hambleton have  retained status as a Disability Confident Employer  - this is until 7/6/2019 

ICT Election support • General Election ICT support was delivered with extra information security measure in place 
HR support • Digitized Learning and Development Booking process went live in May, much easier for staff to book training courses and enable 

HR to manage the requirement. 

Legal Elections • Successfully conducted the North Yorkshire County Council Election in May (despite a number of staff vacancies within the 
department) 

Elections • Successfully conducted the snap Parliamentary Election in June despite having only 5 weeks between the May election and a 
number of staff vacancies within the department 

Legal & Licensing • Successfully defended an appeal at the Magistrates Court of a decision to revoke a taxi driver’s badge (appealed to Crown Court to 
be heard in August) 

Legal • Completed sale and transfer of Easingwold depot 

Strategic Housing Housing  24th April – Housing and Planning Policy Manager and Rural Housing Enablers hosted a Conference for small builders, self and 
custom builders and communities wishing to progress a community Led Housing scheme 

Housing   Housing Options attended Housing Reduction Bill training on 14th June 2017. 
Housing  Landlords Forum held 28th June 2017 

 

P
age 18



HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Report To: Scrutiny Committee  

7 September 2017 
 

From: Chairman of Scrutiny Committee 
 
Subject: POLICY REVIEW – GRADUATE AND APPRENTICE SCHEME  
 

All Wards 
 
 
 
1.0 SUMMARY: 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to gather evidence from appropriate individuals in order to 

progress the Review. 
 
2.0 BACKGROUND: 
 
2.1 The Committee has previously agreed to undertake this Review and identified information 

and issues that it would like to consider. The Project Plan for the review is attached as 
Annex A. 

 
2.2 The Terms of Reference of the review are as follows: 
 
 To review the work already delivered by the Council and its partners to support the 

Graduates and Modern Apprentices Schemes in Hambleton. 
 
3.0 INFORMATION AND ISSUES: 
 
3.1  The following Hambleton District Councils officers will be in attendance at the meeting: 
 

• Helen Kemp, Director of Economy and Planning 
 

4.0 RECOMMENDATION: 
 
4.1 It is recommended that the Committee determines information that it would like officers to 

report upon to the next meeting of the Committee and other issues which they would like 
considered in respect of the Graduate and Apprentice Scheme. 

 
 
 
COUNCILLOR STEPHEN DICKINS 
 
 
Background papers:  Scrutiny Committee Minutes, 27 July 2017 
 
Author ref:   LAH 
 
Contact:   Louise Hancock 
    Democratic Services Officer 
    Direct Line No: (01609) 767015 

Page 19

Agenda Item 8



Annex A 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
POLICY REVIEW – GRADUATES AND MODERN APPRENTICES SCHEMES 

 
 
TERMS OF REFERENCE: 
 
To review the work already delivered by the Council and its partners to support the 
Graduates and Modern Apprentices Schemes in Hambleton. 
 
SCOPE 
 
To review the Graduates and Modern Apprentices Schemes and to evaluate: 
 
• how successful the current schemes are; 
• whether the current schemes are fit for purpose; 
• whether the current schemes provide good value for money to the Council; 
• opportunities for improvement; 
• further opportunities for joint working. 

OBJECTIVES 
 
To ensure that the Graduates and Modern Apprentices Schemes are effective and fit for 
purpose; are providing good value for money to the Council and operating effectively, in 
line with Council priorities; to identify whether there are any areas for improvement and 
explore if there are any further opportunities for joint working. 

WITNESSES 
 
• Helen Kemp, Director of Economy and Planning 
• Sam Swinbank or Nicole Patterson, Business and Economy Manager 
 
 

Page 20



DOCUMENTS/EVIDENCE 
 
• Graduate and Apprentice Schemes – policies and associated documents 
• Council Plan 2015-19 
• Testimonials from graduates and apprentices 

OTHER METHODS/CONSULTATION/RESEARCH 
 
Task and Finish Groups. 
 
 

OFFICER SUPPORT 
 
Louise Hancock, Democratic Services Officer 
Gary Nelson, Director of Law and Governance 

TIMESCALE 
 
 
Commencing September 2017  – Concluding February 2018 
(Report to April 2018 Cabinet) 

 
 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Report To: Scrutiny Committee  

7 September 2017 
 

From: Chairman of Scrutiny Committee 
 
Subject: POLICY REVIEW – ENFORCEMENT POLICY ON FLY-TIPPING  
 

All Wards 
 
 
 
1.0 SUMMARY: 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to approve the project plan for the Policy Review of the Fly-

Tipping Enforcement Policy. 
 
2.0 BACKGROUND: 
 
2.1 At its meeting on 27 July 2017 the Committee agreed to undertake a review on the Fly-

Tipping Enforcement Policy. 
 
3.0 INFORMATION AND ISSUES: 
 
3.1 The Committee is now asked to provide details of the information it wishes to receive and 

issues it wishes to consider at the initial stages of this review and how it would like the 
review conducted. 

 
3.2 A draft project plan is attached at Annex A. 
 
4.0 RECOMMENDATION: 
 
4.1 It is recommended that the Committee approves the project plan and determines 

information that it would like officers to report upon to the next meeting of the Committee. 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR STEPHEN DICKINS 
 
 
 
Background papers:  Scrutiny Committee Minutes, 27 July 2017 
 
Author ref:   LAH 
 
Contact:   Louise Hancock 
    Democratic Services Officer 
    Direct Line No: (01609) 767015 

Page 23

Agenda Item 9



SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

POLICY REVIEW – ENFORCEMENT POLICY FOR FLY-TIPPING 
 
 
TERMS OF REFERENCE: 
 
To review the Council’s enforcement policy on fly-tipping to ascertain whether it is fit for purpose 
and effective. 

 
 
SCOPE 
 
• To review the Council’s enforcement policy on fly-tipping. 
• To consider whether the enforcement policy on fly-tipping is fit for purpose and effective. 
• To explore how successful the Council’s enforcement policy is in reducing fly-tipping. 

 

OBJECTIVES 
 
• To investigate whether the Council’s enforcement policy on fly-tipping is still fit for purpose. 
• To explore whether the policy is effective in reducing fly-tipping within the District. 
• To explore whether the policy requires any updating to bring it into line with the Council’s 

priorities. 

WITNESSES 
 
• Director of Leisure and Environment 
• Waste and Street Scene Manager 
 
 

Page 24



DOCUMENTS/EVIDENCE 
 
• Council’s Enforcement Policy for Fly-Tipping 
• Council Plan 2015-19 
• Statistics on Fly-Tipping enforcement (historical and recent) 
• Benchmarking statistics (if appropriate) 

OTHER METHODS/CONSULTATION/RESEARCH 
 
Task and Finish Groups. 
 
 

OFFICER SUPPORT 
 
Louise Hancock, Democratic Services Officer 
Gary Nelson, Director of Law and Governance, Lead Chief Officer 

TIMESCALE 
 
 
Commencing October 2017 – Concluding February 2018 
(Report to April 2018 Cabinet) 

 
 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Review of Risk Management
	070917 Scrutiny Risk Management 2017-18 Q1
	070917 Scrutiny Risk Management 2017-18 Q1 Annex A
	2017-18  Q1


	6 Council Performance 2017/18 (Quarter 1)
	070917 Scrutiny Performance 2017-18 Q1
	070917 Scrutiny Performance 2017-18 Q1 Annex A

	8 Policy Review - Graduate and Apprentice Scheme
	POLICY REVIEW – GRADUATES AND MODERN APPRENTICES SCHEMES

	9 Policy Review - Enforcement Policy on Fly-Tipping
	POLICY REVIEW – ENFORCEMENT POLICY FOR FLY-TIPPING




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the meeting of the SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE held at 9.30 am on Thursday, 7th 

September, 2017 at Main Committee Room, Civic 
Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton, DL6 2UU  

Present

Councillor Mrs C S Cookman (in the Chair)

Councillor C A Dickinson
G W Ellis
K G Hardisty

Councillor D Hugill
J Noone

Also in Attendance

Councillor N A Knapton
M S Robson
Mrs I Sanderson

Councillor Mrs J Watson
D A Webster

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S P Dickins, R W Hudson, 
Ms C Palmer, B Phillips and A Wake. 

SC.12 MINUTES

THE DECISION:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 27 July 2017 (SC.8 - SC.11), 
previously circulated, be signed as a correct record.

SC.13 POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER
All Wards

The Police and Crime Commissioner, Julia Mulligan, attended the meeting to give a 
presentation on the local business case and options to improve collaboration between 
fire and police services in North Yorkshire.

Members obtained further information on a question and answer basis.

THE DECISION:

The Committee agreed to hear the presentation from the Fire Authority Chairman, 
Councillor Andrew Backhouse, prior to considering their recommendation.



SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
7 September 2017

SC.14 NORTH YORKSHIRE FIRE AUTHORITY
All Wards

The Chairman of the Fire Authority, Councillor Andrew Backhouse, attended the 
meeting to give a presentation on the proposed model of governance for improved 
collaboration between fire and police services in North Yorkshire.

Members obtained further information on a question and answer basis.

THE DECISION:

That the Committee, having taken into consideration all of the information presented, 
recommends to Council that the representation model be supported.

Councillor D Hugill wished it to be recorded that he voted against the motion.

SC.15 REVIEW OF RISK MANAGEMENT
All Wards

The Director of Finance (s151 Officer) presented the quarterly monitoring report on the 
strategic risks affecting the Council.

To ensure that strategic risks were appropriately measured and that suitable actions 
were undertaken to mitigate the effect of each risk it had been agreed that the Scrutiny 
Committee would receive a quarterly monitoring report.

THE DECISION:

That the quarterly report on the strategic risks affecting the Council and the actions that 
are in place to mitigate the impact upon the Council of each risk be noted.

SC.16 COUNCIL PERFORMANCE 2017/18 (QUARTER 1)
All Wards

The Director of Finance (s151 Officer) presented a report setting out the Quarter 1 
Performance for 2017/18.  The Committee asked a number of questions which were 
responded to at the meeting and where further information was requested it was 
agreed that the Committee would be provided with this information separately.
 
THE DECISION:
 
That progress made against the Council Plan for Quarter 1 of 2017/18, as detailed 
within Annex A of the report, be noted.

SC.17 UPDATE ON THE CIVIL PARKING ENFORCEMENT
All Wards

The Director of Business and Economy, Helen Kemp, provided an update on the 
current position regarding the Civil Parking Enforcement.  It was reported that a report 
would be presented to Cabinet in October 2017 which would be seeking approval to 
continue with the existing arrangements.



SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
7 September 2017

THE DECISION:

That the current position be noted.

SC.18 POLICY REVIEW - GRADUATE AND APPRENTICE SCHEME
All Wards

A report of the Chairman of the Committee was considered which reminded the 
Committee of the terms of reference of the review and of information which had been 
identified in the project plan.

Helen Kemp, Director of Economy and Planning, attended the meeting to provide 
evidence. 

(A full account of the questions raised and responses is available as part of the 
Committee’s records).

The Committee was satisfied with the information provided, but considered it needed 
more information on issues raised and additional evidence in order to progress the 
review.

THE DECISION:

That:-

(1) the information provided so far be received; and

(2) a Business and Economy Manager be invited to attend the next meeting of the 
Committee.

SC.19 POLICY REVIEW - ENFORCEMENT POLICY ON FLY-TIPPING
All Wards

The Chairman reported that the Committee had agreed that its next review should be 
on the enforcement policy on fly-tipping and presented a draft project plan for the 
consideration.

THE DECISION:

That:

(1) the Project Plan as amended be approved; and

(2) Paul Staines, Director of Leisure and Environment, be invited to attend the next 
meeting of the Committee.

The meeting closed at 11.55 am

___________________________
Chairman of the Committee


